MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 81.

AN ACT to incorporate the South Berwick Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

Name of Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Timothy Fergurson, Isaac P. Yeaton, George Goodwin, Elisha H. Goodwin, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name Corporate name. of the South Berwick Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, woolen, iron, and steel goods, and paper, and such other manufactures as shall be necessarily connected therewith at South Berwick in the County of York. And said Corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary and convenient for carrying on

Powers and du- these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges,

in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Corporations; and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty six. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole at any one time the value of two hundred thousand dollars.

their useful manufactures and branches of business, and for

and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed

May hold estate to the amount of \$200,000.

Chapter 82.

AN ACT to incorporate the North Yarmouth Paper Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William R. Stockbridge, William Dawes, Joseph Stockbridge, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the North Corporate name. Yarmouth Paper Manufacturing Company for the manufacturing of paper in the Town of North Yarmouth in the Place of location. County of Cumberland. And for this purpose said Corporation may take and hold any real and personal estate to the amount of \$20,000. not exceeding in the whole at any one time the value of twenty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same, and shall have the powers and privileges, and be subject Powers and duto the duties and requirements, contained in the several acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations. And also subject to an act entitled an act concerning corporations passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 83.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebunk-Port Granite and Rail Road Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin F. Mason, Name of Corpo-Daniel W. Lord, Jacob Mitchell, Abner Stone, Erastus rators, Hayes, Charles A. Lord, and Joseph Noble, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby incorporated into a Company by the name and title of the Kennebunk Port Granite and Rail Road Company for the Corporate name. purpose of quarrying Granite and other stone upon lands owned by said Corporation within the town of Kennebunk Port; and for the purpose of hammering, manufacturing or converting said Granite or other Stone to useful purposes and transporting the same by land or water carriage to a And said Corporation may prosecute and defend Powers and dusuits at law, and use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the Laws or